

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

NOV 24 1999

No. 98-9349

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN DEWAYNE BOND,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

BARBARA BERGMAN
Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus
Committee
University of New Mexico
School of Law
1117 Stanford N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304

WILLIAM J. MERTENS*
DAVID A. SCHLESINGER
Swidler Berlin Shereff
Friedman, LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 424-7500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. AN OFFICER’S INTRUSION IS A SEARCH
WHEN IT IMPINGES ON A PERSON’S
REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY 5

II. AN OFFICER’S AGGRESSIVE PALPATION
OF LUGGAGE IN AN OVERHEAD BIN IN A
BUS VIOLATES THE REASONABLE
EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY OF THE
PASSENGERS 7

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	10
<i>California v. Ciaraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	6
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , No. 05-94-00827-CR, 1995 WL 73091 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 23, 1995)	13
<i>Cole v. Turner</i> , 6 Mod. Rep. 149, 90 Eng. Rep. 958 (1704)	13
<i>Fisher v. Carrousel Motor Hotel, Inc.</i> , 424 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1967)	13
<i>Fields v. Cummins Employees Federal Credit Union</i> , 540 N.E.2d 631 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)	13
<i>Jung-Leonczynska v. Steup</i> , 803 P.2d 1358 (Wyo. 1990)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3, 5
<i>Liljegren v. United Rys. Co. of St. Louis</i> , 227 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. Ct. App. 1921)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	11, 12

<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	12
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	8
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	6
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 83 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1978)	13
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	5, 12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. (1968)	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Gwinn</i> , 191 F.3d 874 (8 th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 961 F.2d 1361 (8 th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	5, 6

United States v. Lovell,
849 F.2d 910 (5th Cir. 1988) 9

United States v. McDonald,
100 F.3d 1320 (7th Cir. 1996) 4

United States v. Most,
876 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

United States v. Nicholson,
144 F.3d 632 (10th Cir. 1998) 10

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983) 9

United States v. Ross,
456 U.S. 798 (1982) 8, 9

Walter v. United States,
447 U.S. 649 (1980) 7, 12

STATUTES

Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wayne R. LaFave, *Search and Seizure: A Treatise on
the Fourth Amendment*, § 2.1 (3d ed. 1996) 5

William L. Prosser, *Law of Torts* (1971) 12, 13
